

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., COMMON CAUSE,
PATRICIA M. BRIGHAM, JOANNE
LYNCH AYE, and ELIZA
McCLENAGHAN,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No.: SC18-1573

HON. RICK SCOTT, in His Official
Capacity as Governor of Florida,
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION,
and JASON L. UNGER, in His Official
Capacity as Chair of the Florida Supreme
Court Judicial Nominating Commission,

Respondents.

**EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO
WARRANTO AND FOR CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT**

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.

John S. Mills
Thomas D. Hall
Courtney Brewer
Jonathan Martin
325 North Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Counsel for Petitioners

RECEIVED, 10/26/2018 05:23:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO1

 I. Nature of the Relief Sought.....4

 II. Basis for Invoking This Court’s Jurisdiction.5

 III. Statement of the Facts.7

 IV. Argument.....18

 A. The Commission Has No Authority to Receive and
 Review Applications Until January 8, 2019.18

 B. The Current Process Has Such an Appearance of Partisan
 Taint That It Should Be Halted Altogether So That It
 May Restart on January 8, 2019.21

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Advisory Opinion to the Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Mandatory Retirement,
940 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2006)3, 18

Amends. to Fla. Rules of Crim. P. 3.853(d)(1)(A) (Postconviction DNA Testing),
857 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 2003)6

In re Adv. Op. to Gov.,
276 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1974)8

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Scott,
232 So. 3d 264 (Fla. 2017)2, 5

Monroe Educ. Ass’n v. Clerk, Dist. Ct. of Appeal, Third Dist.,
299 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1974)6

Petit v. Adams,
211 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1968)6

Pleus v. Crist,
14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)8, 22

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

§ 43.291(2), Fla. Stat.....21

Art. V, § 3(b)(7), Fla. Const.....6

Art. V, § 10(a), Fla. Const.18

Art. V, § 11(a), Fla. Const.18, 20

Art. V, § 11(d), Fla. Const.19, 21

Art. V, § 20(c)(6), Fla. Const.....21

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3).....6

SECONDARY SOURCES

Butler, P.,
The Rightwing Takeover of the U.S. Court System Will Transform America, The Guardian, Dec. 12, 2017, available at <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/commentisfree/2017/dec/12/donald-trump-right-wing-takeover-court-system>..... 1

Garcia, J.,
Gov. Scott Won't Pick Three State Supreme Court Justices, But Here's Why He Wins Anyway, Florida Trend, Oct. 16, 2018, available at <https://www.floridatrend.com/article/25624/gov-scott-wont-pick-three-state-supreme-court-justices-but-heres-why-he-wins-anyway>..... 17

JNC: Circuit Members – Supreme Court- The Florida Bar (2018) Retrieved from <https://www.floridabar.org/directories/jnc/florida-supreme-court-jnc/>..... 12

Judicial and judicial nominating commission information, (n.d.) Retrieved from <https://www.flgov.com/judicial-and-judicial-nominating-commission-information/>15

Keeler, S.,
Restart Selection Process of Florida Supreme Court Justices, Tampa Bay Times, Oct. 17, 2018, available at <https://www.tampabay.com/opinion/editorials/editorial-restart-selection-process-for-florida-supreme-court-justices-20181016/>)..... 4

Kim, D., & Saunders, J.,
Notable Conservative Judges Seek Florida Supreme Court Seats, Daily Business Review, Oct. 9, 2018, available at <https://www.law.com/dailybusinessreview/2018/10/09/notable-conservative-judges-seek-florida-supreme-court-seats/> 12

Kruse, M.,
The Weekend at Yale That Changed American Politics, Politico Magazine, Aug. 27, 2018, available at <https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2018/08/27/federalist-society-yale-history-conservative-law-court-219608> 1

Mann, R. T., <i>The Scope of the All Writs Power</i> , 10 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 197 (1982)	6
O’Connor, S. D., <i>The O’Connor Judicial Selection Plan</i> , The Institute for the Advancement of the American Legal System at 5, June 2014)	22-23
Padovano, P. J. <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> § 3:18 at 92 (2013 ed.)	6
Pantazi, A., <i>Jacksonville Attorneys Vie for Florida Supreme Court Positions</i> , Florida Times- Union, Oct. 12, 2018, available at https://www.jacksonville.com/ news/20181012/jacksonville-attorneys-vie-for-florida-supreme-court-justice- positions	4
QuickFacts Florida, (n.d.) Retrieved from https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fl	12
Romano, J., <i>Liberals Are Dreaming When It Comes to Holding on to Florida’s Supreme Court</i> , Tampa Bay Times, Oct. 17, 2018, available at https://www.tampabay.com/ news/politics/John-Romano-Liberals-are-dreaming-when-it-comes-to-holding-on- to-Florida-s-Supreme-Court-172703139	16
Romano, J. , <i>Rick Scott’s Do-It-Yourself Guide to Rigging the Supreme Court</i> , Tampa Bay Times, Sept. 15, 2018 (available at https://www.tampabay.com/news/politics/Romano-Rick-Scott-s-do-it-yourself- guide-to-rigging-a-Supreme-Court_171788552).....	1
Smith, N., <i>Rick Scott Can’t End Judicial Activism, Conservatives, It’s All Up to YOU Now</i> , Sunshine State News, Oct. 16, 2018, available at http://sunshinestateneews.com/ story/rick-scott-cant-end-judicial-activism-florida-conservatives-its-you-now	16
Smith, N., <i>Three Leading Florida Supreme Court Contenders Named Already</i> , Sunshine State News, Sept. 12, 2016, available at http://sunshinestateneews.com/story/three- leading-supreme-court-contenders-surface-already	16

Stern, M. J.,
An Even More Insidious Kind of Gerrymandering, Slate, Oct. 10, 2017, available
at <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2017/10/judicial-gerrymandering-is-coming-to-north-carolina.html> 1

The Florida Bar,
Supreme Court Judicial Nominating Commission – Rules of Procedure, available
at <https://www.floridabar.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/JNC-Uniform-Rules-of-Procedure-Supreme-Court.pdf> 13

The Florida Bar,
*Understand the Florida Judicial Nominating Commission and Judicial Application
Process*, available at <https://www.floridabar.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/ADA-JNC-and-Judicial-Application-and-Appointment1.pdf> 22
